Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Breeze House Holdings Limited 08409051
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Leeds 1273 of 2013
District Registry
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Adrnan Peter Berry Clare Boardman
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Sguare
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire LS1 2AL
LS12AL

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b) Insert date (b} 9 October 2013 {b) 8 Apnl 2014

Signed ( ‘/\%/

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated el ey
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Adnan Peter Berry
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you If there I1s a query on the Leeds
form West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

The contact information that you give 0113 243 5021
will b X Number DX Exchange

»mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

pubhc
hen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
agistrar of Companies at -
m *A360Y940"
A34

17104/2014 #2rT
COMPANIES HOUSE

,  Software Supplied by Tumnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

|
‘»



Breeze House Holdings Limited Court Case No. 1273 of 2013

BHC1 Limited (formerly Breeze House Company Limited) Court Case No. 1246 of 2013
- Both in Administration (together “the Companies”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS FOR THE PERIOD TO 8 APRIL
2014 PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

15 April 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes.
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, repreduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by

Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever.

Adrian Peter Berry and Clare Boardman were appointed Joint Administrators of Breeze House Holdings
Limited and BHC1 Lumited {formerly Breeze House Company Limted) on 9 Qctober 2013. The affairs,
business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Jomt
Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal liability

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

Adrian Berry and Clare Boardman

Joint Administrators of the Companies — both in Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

81 2AL



CONTENTS Page

1. INTRCDUCTION 1
2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2

3. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED OUTCOME

STATEMENT 5
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 8
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 9
6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 11
7. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 12
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the 6 months from 9 October 2013

to 8 April 2014

3. Administrators’ Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 8 April 2014
4. Administrators’ time costs for the period 9 October 2013 to 8 April 2014

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC1 Limited {formerly Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Report To
Creddars dated 15 Apnl 2014



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”

“the Administrators”

“the Bank”

“BHC1"

“BHHL"

“the Companies”

“Corble”

“the Court”
"Deloitte”

“DWF"

“EQOS”

“H&S”
“Management”
“RoT"

“RPO”

“the Rules”
“Sanderson Weatherall”
“Secured creditors”
“Shareholders”
“Site”

“SIP2 (E&W)
"“SIP9 (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&W)”
"SofA”

“SPA”

“TUPE"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Joint Administrators, Adran Peter Berry and Clare Boardman of
Deloitte

The Co-operative Bank pic

BHCt1 Limited (formerly Breeze House Company Limited) (in
Administration)

Breeze House Holdings Limited (in Admirustration)

BHC1 Limited (formerly Breeze House Company Limited) and Breeze
House Holdings Limited (both in Administration)

Corble Designs Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Leeds District Registry
Deloitte LLP

DWF LLP

Estimated Qutcome Statement

Health & Safety

Stephen Barker & Chnistopher Peck

Retention of Title

The Redundancy Payments Office

insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
Sanderson Weatherall LLP

The Co-operative Bank plc and Andrew Peck

Stephen Barker, Christopher Peck, Cameron Varley and Lee Wojtkiw
Sunnyhills Road, Barnfields Industrial Estate, Leek, Staffordshire, $T13
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales?

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Statement of Affarrs

Sale and Purchase Agreement

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC1 Limited (formerly Breeze House Company Limied) - Second Progress Report To

Creditors dated 15 April 2014



1.1

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide crediors
with an update on the progress of the Administration of the Companies since our first report to
creditors dated 18 November 2013

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our first report to creditors, we have
not included detailed background information in respect of the Companies and have focused
on progress of the Administrations subsequent o that report

The Administrators’ proposals deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 18 November 2013 and the expiry of 8
business days thereafter are detailed in section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory infermation n respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Adrian Peter Berry and Clare Boardman, of Deloitte were appointed Administrators of the
Companies by the Directors of the Companies on 9 October 2013 following the filing of
Notices of Appomtment of Administrators by the Directors

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Regrstry (case numbers 1246 and 1273 of 2013)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jomtly
or severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 15 www deloiite com/uk/breezehouse

A letter will be i1ssued to all creditors each time the website I1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All crechtors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website unti its closure 3
months from the Administration being brought to a close.

Please therefore ensure that you review the website reguiarly for updates and further notices
and reports

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC1 Limited (formerly Breeze House Company Lintited) - Second Progress Report To
Creditors dated 15 Apnl 2014



2.1

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Admimistrators concluded that the Companies had
significant secured and unsecured creditor liabilities and therefore a restructuring of these
creditors would have been required to meet the first objective It was apparent that there was
insufficient value placed on the Companies' assets by third parties in order to affect a
restructuring of the Compantes considerable debt and the Administrators concluded that the
first option was not possible to achieve

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the Companies
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3 (1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 18 to achieve
a better result for creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate
hquidation of the Companies

The Administrators’ proposals 1n order to achieve this objective, which, as noted above, were
deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Act on 18 November 2013 and the expiry of 8 business days thereafter are as follows

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affawrs and any remawng assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with their enguines into the conduct of the Directors of the

Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authoritres with their investigation mto
the affairs of the Companies,

3 the Administrators be authorised to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors agamst each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in ther reasonable opinion, that the Companies have no assets available for distribution,

4 the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropniate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each of the Companies so determine, at meetings of
creditors, a Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any of the
Companies comprising of not more than five and not less than three creditors of that
Company or Companies,

6 that, if a Creditors' Committee is not appointed, the secured and preferential credttors of
each Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration in
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing i the Admunistrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the tme
when the work is performed plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and therr staff
in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevaiing standard mileage

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC Lumited (formerly Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Report To
Creditors dated 15 Apni 2014 2



2.2

2.3

rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where
applicable,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Admrnistrations, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations This may include the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors
{provided Court permission i1s obtained) and then the dissolution of the Compantes or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Compantes into Creditors’ Veluntary
Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liguidation, depending on which option will result In a
better realisation for creditors,

that, If each or any of the Compantes were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liguidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
become the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the
basis of the Liguidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters artsing in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work 1s performed plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses
As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules,
the creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination
1s made before the Proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of Section 231
of the Act the Liguidators will each be authonsed to carry out alt functions, duties and
powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors of each
Company agree that the Admunistrators be discharged from hiability per Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Admmnistrators’ fihng thetr final report to
creditors and vacating office

Amendments to proposals

There were no amendments to the proposals

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal | Current status

The Administrators are continuing to settle any expenses properly incurred since
appointment on 8 October 2013 to the date of sale to Corble Whilst the majority
of assets have now been realised by the Admunistrators, a number of small book
debts are still being pursued by the Administrators’ staff

Enguiry nto the conduct of the Director of the Companies 1s complete with
returns submitted to the Insolvency Service on 20 March 2014 The contents of
this report are confidential

The Secured creditors’ claims have been agreed at £1 56m (BHHL)} and £265k
{BHC1) and Preferential creditor claims in BHC1 have been estimated at £45k
as detalled in Sections 4 1 and 4 2 respechively

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC1 Limited (fonmerly Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Report To
Creditors dated 15 Apnil 2014 3




e

-

The Administrators have concluded that there will be insufficient funds to pay
unsecured creditor claims and have therefore not incurred the costs of
adjudicating these claims

4 The Administrators have distnibuted £70,000 to the Bank
5 No creditors’ committees were appointed
6 The basis of the Administrators' remuneration has been approved by the

Secured and Preferential Creditors, fixed by reference to time properly given by
the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Admunistration The Admirnustrators’ time costs and expenses will be calculated at
the prevalling standard rate use by Deloitte

7 Not deemed appropriate at present
8 Not deemed appropriate at present
9 Not deemed appropriate at present

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of habimties and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contamned in the following sections of this report

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC1 Limited (formerly Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Report To
Creditors dated 15 April 2014



3.1

3.2

ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED
OUTCOME STATEMENT

introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s an abstract Receipts and Payments account covering the penod
from 9 October 2013 to 8 April 2014, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

An EOS as at 8 April 2014 1s attached at Appendix 3

In this section, we have summansed the mamn asset realisations during the 6 month period
and an estimation of those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but
as yet unpawd

Sale of business

The Companies’ marketing strategy and identification of potential purchasers was based on
the following

« parties who had previously expressed an interest in the Companies,
* competitor analysis,

« potential purchasers identified by the Directors {who have significant industry
experience),

s parties identified with the assistance of Sanderson Weatherall and Deloitte
colleagues, and

+ the Companies’ advisors reviewed potential iInterested parties from their network and
available research resources

As a result of the above research, 39 potentially interested parties were identified, contacted
and provided with the Information Memorandum once a non-disclosure agreement had been
signed An offer deadline of midday on 18 October 2013 was set Professional advice was
subsequently taken in the preparation of the Information Memorandum and the management
of the sale of business process. We contacted 39 parties, with the following outcome

+ 28 parties confirmed that they were not interested,
¢ One party was 1ssued with a NDA agreement which was not returned, and

* 10 signed a Non-Disclosure Agreements, been provided with an Information
Memorandum and were made aware of the deadline for receipt of indicative offers

Two parties requested an extension to the deadiine to visit site m order to assist with
composing therr offers As such the offer deadline was extended to 22 October 2013 Four
offers were receved from interested parties for differing aspects of the business and assets

We compared the various offers in conjunction with forced sale realisable valuations (following
advice from Sanderson Weatherail) On 24 October 2013, an agreement was signed for the
purchase of the businesses and assets of the Companies by Corble

Breeze House Heldings Limited and BHC1 Limited (formerly Breeze House Campany Limited) - Second Progress Report To
Creditors dated 15 April 2014 S



3.3

The detailed terms of the sale and purchase agreement are confidenttal The Administrators
can confirm however, that the sum of £162,500 was agreed and can be split as follows for the
assets purchased from BHC1

£
Busmess hiellectual Property 1
Commercial Records and Customer Lists 1
Computer System 1
Fixtures and Fittings 2,994
Goodw il 100,000
Information Technology 1
Motor Vehiclas 500
Pant and Machinery 19,000
Premses 1
Customer Confracts 1
Stock and the Work m Progress 40,000
Total 162,500

As at the date of appomtment the Companies owned a quantity of tangible assets including
plant and machinery, fixtures and fittings, stock and other items These were located at the
Site An independent valuer, Sanderson Weatherall, completed an inventory and valuation of
all assets

10 supplers claimed RoT and attended Site to complete stock counts We have been in
contact with the suppliers, have received documentatron from them and reviewed the validity
or otherwise of therr ¢clams

Nevertheless the goods referred to were sold subject to any RoT claim to Corble and there
was no value attributed to the RoT stock sold in the breakdown above In some cases Corble
have reached a commercial settlement with suppliers to purchase the RoT stocks

In addition, Corble have rade a contribution of £746 towards employee costs of those who
transferred under TUPE

Other Asset realisations

Trade Debtors

At the date of appomntment debtors were £20,430, relating to Gazebo sales prior to the
appointment of Administrators £5,012 has been received to date and Corble are assisting the
Admunistrators’ staff with the collection of the remaining debtors

Prepayment of Shows
The Companies prepaid for a number of trade shows There 1s no method to recover these
prepayments

Directors’ loan repayment
The Companies’ independent accountant finalised the management accounts up to 9 October
2013 A sum of £2,957 was payable from Stephen Barker, this has now been settled in full

Stock Realisations
It was concluded that it would not be possible to trade the BHC1 business profitably within the
constraints of an Administration process as the business 1s seasonal and given the significant

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC1 Limited (formerly Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Report To
Creditors dated 15 Apnl 2014 6




H&S risks for the Administrators the factory was mothballed in the short term and
manufacturing ceased whilst a sales process for the business could be run

However, the Administrators' staff were able to complete the installation of 2 completed
Gazebos and supply furniture to customers to generate realisations as follows

Realisations (£) Gazebho Muddy
Ingtallation Furniture
Gazebo Realisations 12,175 00 -
Muddy Furniture Realisations - 3,980 DO
1217500 3,980 00

Direct costs

Gazebo Installation Costs {1.435 00) .
tMuddy Furniture Production {27500}
Costs -
Vehicle Hire, tolls and haulage {451 43) .
Fuel costs {291 89) .
Misc costs (20 28) .
Admin Support (500 00) .
{2,698 60) {275 0D)
Net realisations 9,476 40 3,705 00

34 Estimated future realisations

The Administrators staff continue to seek to realise trade debtors with the assistance of
Corble

3.5 Estimated outcome for creditors

The EOS included at Appendix 3 details that the Secured creditors will suffer a large shortfall
an therr lending and that Preferential creditars will recewve a small distretbution

After discharging the costs of the Administration, there will not be sufficient realisations from
fioating charge assets to fully repay the Secured creditors Accordingly, we do not expect any
funds to be available to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHCY Limited (formeny Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Repont To
Creditors dated 15 April 2014 7




-’

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Companies’ secured debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, and as set
out in the SofA, can be summansed as follows

BHHL £
Co-operative Bank pk - Term loan 880,000
Andrew Peck 675,000
Total 1,555,000
BHC1 £
Co-operatve Bank plc - Overdraft 265,682
Total secured lending 1,820,682
[ —— 1

The Secured creditors will not be paid in full The estimated recovery to the Bank 1s £70,000
as detailed at Appendix 3

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims relating to arrears of wages and holiday pay of the employees are
scheduled at £45,000 per the SofA On present information there 1s ltkely to be a small
distribution to preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

Please note that there have been no significant floating charge realisations on the Compantes
and so no Prescribed Part 1s currently envisaged

Unsecured creditors

The Unsecured creditors’ positton as at 9 October 2013 per the Directors’ SoA {excluding any
shortfall to floating charge holders) 15 £757,650 63 sphit as follows

Craditor category £
Trade creditors 405,211 43
Deposits recened 123,779 95
HMRC 220,524 52
Accruals 7,129 35
Dwrectors loan accounts 1,005 38
767,650 83

After discharging the costs of the Admunistrations, there will not be sufficient realisations from
floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be
avatlable to pay a dividend to the Unsecured creditors of either of the Companies

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC1 Limited (formerly Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Repor To
Creditors dated 15 Apnl 2014



5.1

5.2

5.3

54

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

The Administrators do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek an extension of the
admmustrations beyond the end of the initial period of their appomntment

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Companies’ Directors was completed in this regard, a confidential report was submitied 1o
the Insalvency Service on 20 March 2014

SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Admmistrators, we are obhged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct an 1itial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This inthial assessment
mncluded enguines nto any polential claims that may be hrought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies

Having completed this review, we identified no further avenues of recovery

if you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Exit

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, aft
Administrations automatically come 1o an end after one year, unless an extension 1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are avallable to the Administrators such as
» an application to Court,

« fiing a nolice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the purpose of
Admunistration has been sufficiently achieved, or

+ in the event that the Company has no property remaining to be realised the
Administrators may notify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the
appoinriment of the Adrministrators ceases and three months following that date the
company 1s deemed to be dissolved

In addition the Administrators could propose to place the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liqurdation, a Compuisory Liguidation or a Company Voluntary Arrangement Reference wili
be made n the resolutions within this report as to the exit route most suitable to the
circumstances of each Administration

The exit route chosen In relation to the Companies will largely depend on the circumstances
of each Adrmimstration The Admimstrators will provide an update on this in the next report to
creditors

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC1 Limited (formerly Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Report To
Creditors dated 15 Aprd 2014 9



55

5.6

If there 15 a distnbution to unsecured creditors (other than via the PP), the Admimistrators are
discharged from hability in respect of any action of therrs as Administrators pursuant to
Paragraph 98{1) of Schedule B1 of the Act upon registration of the notrce given pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act Where there will be no distnbution to unsecured
creditors, the Administrators will seek their discharge from the secured creditor

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

in accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no

transactions with connected parties during the period of this report or In the two years prior to
our appointment

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order In respect of the Companies, Counctl Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the mam proceedings as defined i Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC1 Limited (formerly Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Report To
Creditors dated 15 April 2014 10



&

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

There are no Pre-Administration costs in this matter and therefore the Administrators shall not

be seeking a resolution from secured or preferential creditors to approve such costs

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC1 Limited (formerly Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Report To
Creditors dated 15 Apnl 2014

1




7. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

71 Administrators’ Remuneration

7.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration was fixed by the secured and preferential
creditors of BHC1 as follows

{1) By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the Administration calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

7.1.2 Remuneration

As detailed at Appendix 4, dunng the past 6 month period the Administrators have charged
total remuneration in BHC1 of £146,864 50 made up of 412 60 of hours at an average charge
out rate of £355 95 across all grades of staff, this time is charged in six minute increments Of
this sum, a total of £65,000 has been drawn and pad as indicated in the Receipts and
Payments account at Appendix 2 The Administrators have agreed with the Bank that they will
cap therr fees in the Administration of BHC1 to £75,000

As detalled at Appendix 4, during the past 6 month period the Administrators have charged
totai remuneration in BHHL of £12,113 50 made up of 26 70 of hours at an average charge
out rate of £453 69 across all grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments As
there are no asset realisations anticipated in BHHL., the Administrators’ intend to write off the
time costs incurred in relation to that Company

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categornies

L Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, mamtenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphance, cashiering and accounting

. investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and in particular any
ahtecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of s directors

® Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
busmess, transttion of contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, reahisation of other fixed assets

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

] Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

. Case specific matters include VAT and taxation matters

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC 1 Limited (formerly Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Report To
Creditors dated 15 Apnl 2014 12




7.2

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte comiulk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the period of this report are as follows

Expenses (£) 08/10113 to 08/04/14 Paid to Remains
date unpaid
BHHL BHCL
Accomodation - 308 04 308 04 -
Bonding 2000 23000 23000 2000
Business calls - 62 41 62 41 -
Mileage - 299 85 299 85 -
Off Street Parkng - 167 167 -
Postage/ courier services - 35870 352 85 585
Statutory advertising - 223 85 223 85 -
Subsistence-Costs Incurred - 190 18 19018 -
Taxi - 20 00 2000 -
Total 20 00 1,694.70 1,688 85 25 85
—_— s E

Mileage s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred

As there are no asset realisations anticipated in BHHL, the Administrators intend to write off
the 3 party expenses incurred in relation to BHHL

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2013
charge out rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade 2013 rates £
per hour
Partners & Dwectors 605 to 950
Managers 305 to 720
Assistants & Support Staff 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain cireumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computersed tme recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC1 Limited {formerly Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Report To
Creditors dated 15 Apri 2014 13



7.3

7.4

7.5

appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
sentonty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 Septermber 2012 These will
be subject to review from 1 September 2014

Other professional costs

As previously advised, DWF were instructed by the Admiristrators to advise on appropniate
legal matters In addition, Sanderson Weatherall, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by
the Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment,
fixtures and fitttings and other chattel assets where appropnate The professional costs to date
are summansed i the table below All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before
payment IS approved

Name of lawyer/ agent (£) Net VAT Gross

DWF 12,181 00 243620 14,617 20
Sanderson Weatherall 1,617 00 32340 194040
Total 13,798 00 2,75860 16,557.60

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at teast 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
withun this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of recetpt of thts report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109({4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Adminstrators are entifted to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration andfor expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pnor progress reports

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC1 Limited (formerly Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Report To
Creditors dated 15 Apnl 2014 14




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

BREEZE HOUSE HOLDINGS LIMITED & BHC1 LIMITED (FORMERLY BREEZE HOUSE
COMPANY LIMITED) (BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Breeze House Holdings Limited

L & P 191 Limited (untl 14 March
2008)

BHC1 Lirmted

Breeze House Company Limited (until

17 March 2014)

The Breeze House Company Limited
{untl 28 July 2003)

Sandwich Club Limited (untid 27 March
1997)

Bien Mange Limited (until 19 Apnl 1996)

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appomtment

Joint Admunustrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary

Bankers

Audttors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

in Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds Distnct Registry

Case number 1273 of 2013
9 October 2013

Adnan Peter Berry and Clare
Boardman

c/o Deloifte LLP, 1 City Square

Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS1 2AL

cfo Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square
Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS1 2AL

08409051

25 Qctober 2007

Stephen Barker

Co-operatve Bank plc
Howsons Accountants Limited

The Directors

Stephen Barker
Chnstopher Peck
James Barker

Stephen Barker 120,000 Ord A €1
Chnistopher Peck 15,000 Ord B £1
Cameron Varley 7,500 Ord C £1
Lee Wojtkw 7,500 Ord C £1

In Admimistration

High Court of Justice, Chancery
Dinsion, Leeds Disinct Regstry

Case numbers 1246 of 2013
9 October 2013

Adnan Peter Berry and Clare Boardman
c/o Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square

Leeds, West Yatkshire, LS1 2AL

¢/o Deloitte LLLP, 1 City Square
Leeds, West Yorkshire, |L.S1 2AL

03150039
23 January 1996
Stephen Barker

Co-operative Bank plc
Howsons Accountants Limuted

The Directors

Stephen Barker
Chnstopher Peck

Fully owned by BHHL.

Breeze House Holdings Limted and BHC1 Limited (formesty Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Report To
Creditors dated 15 Apnl 2014

15



APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 2

BREEZE HOUSE HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE 6 MONTHS FROM 9
OCTOBER 2013 TO 8 APRIL 2014

RECEPTS (£) NBY at SoA 09/10/13to
081013 estimate 08704114

nvestment in subsidiary 4,479,957 00 - -
4,479,957 00 - -

PAYMENTS

Bank loan (Secured) 880,000 00 - .

Andrew Peck (Secured) 675,000 Q0 - -

Share capital 150,000 00 - -
1,705,000 00 - -

Balances In Hand -

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC1 Limited (formerly Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Report Yo
Creditors dated 15 April 2014 16



APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 2

BHC1 LIMITED (FORMERLY BREEZE HOUSE COMPANY LIMITED) (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE 6 MONTHS FROM 9
OCTOBER 2013 TO 8 APRIL 2014

08/10/13 to 0B/04/14
RECBPTS (£) NBV at SoA Fixed Floating Total
0810113 estimate charge charge
Goodw 575,000 00 120,000 00 | 100,000 00 - 100,000 00
Gazebo Realisations - - - 12,175 Q0 12,175 00
Muddy Furndure Realisations - - - 388000 3,980 00
Drrectors Loan Account - - - 2,957 31 2,957 31
Leasehold Property - - - 100 100
Plant & Machmery 46,000 00 20,000 00 - 19,000 00 19,000 00
Fctures & fittings 6,000 00 1,000 00 - 2,094 00 2,994 00
Motor Vehicles 5,000 00 - - 500 00 500 00
Commercial Records and Customer List - - - 100 100
Stockn\IP 208,000 00 4200000 - 40,00000 40,000 00
Book Debts 20,000 00 15,000 00 - 5,011 84 5011 84
Busmess & Intellectual Property - - - 10D 100
Customer contracts - - - 100 100
Computar System - - - 100 100
Information Technology - - - 100 100
Contribution to staff costs - - - 74561 745 61
Prepayments 53,000.00 - - - .
Debt from Interco 2,661,000 00 - - - -
Bank nterest - - - 2325 2325
VAT Payable } - - - 3,171 00 3,171 00
3,674,000 00 198,000 00 | 100,000.00 90,564 01 190,564.01
PAYMENTS
Bank overdraft {Secured) 265,682 34 - 70,000 00 - 70,000 00
Preferential creditors 45,000 00 - - - -
Unsecured creditors 757,650 63 - - - -
Share capital 100 00 - - - -
Wages & Salares - - - 2,71520 2,715 20
PAYE & NIC - - - 865 56 865 56
Adminsstrators fees - - 1500000 50,600 0Q0 65,000 001
Admnistrators expenses - - - 1,688 85 1,688 85
Legal Fees - - 5,000 00 7,181 00 12,181 00
Gazebo Installation Costs - - - 1,43500 1,435 00
Muddy Furndure Production Costs - - - 27500 27500
Accounts Preparation - - - 220 00 22000
iT Services - - - 350 00 350 00
' Payroll Services - - - 27500 275 00
Vehicle Hire, tolls and haulage - - - 451 43 451 43
Fuel costs - - - 291 89 291 89
Misc costs - - - 2028 2028
Agents fees - - - 1,500 00 1,500 00
Agents expenses - - - 117 00 117 00
Admin Support - - - 500 00 500 00
Postage & Redrection - - - 2575 2575
Uitlites - - - 828 77 928 77
nsurance of assets - - - B36 55 836 55
Bank charges - - 16 20 2398 40 18
VAT Recewvable - - 400000 1261578 16,615 78
1,068,432 97 -1 9401620 8231704 176,333 24
Balances in Hand 5,983 80 8,246 97 14,230.77
—_——— 1} E

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC1 Limited (formerly Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Report To
Creditors dated 15 Apnl 2014 17



APPENDIX 3
Page 1 of 1

BHC1 LIMITED (FORMERLY BREEZE HOUSE COMPANY LIMITED) (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 8 APRIL 2014

£000's

Fixed Charge Assets
InvestmentiGoodw it

less Administrators Fees

tess Solicitors Fees

Total Fixed Charge Realisations
fess Amount ow ed to Co-op

Deficit due to Co-op
Defict due to Andrew Peck

Floating Charge Asseots

Stock

Plant & Machinery

Furniture and Fitlings

Maotor Vehicles

Other sale of business consideration
Net Gazebo realisations

Net Muddy furntture realisations
Book Debls

[xreclors loan repayment

Total Fioating Charge Realisations

Floating Charge Costs
Adminstrators Fees
Adminstrators Disbursements
Solicitors Fees

Agents Fees

General Admnistration Costs
hsurance costs

Utidws cost

Contingency

Total Fioating Charge Costs
Net Floating Charge Realisations
less Preferential Creditors

less Prescribed Part

Funds Avallable to Floating Chargo Holdor
less Defcit to Co-op under Fixed Charge
Fund Avallable to Unsecured Creditors

Total amount for Co-op fixed charge
Total amount for Co-op floating charge
Potentlal return to Co-op

Potential return to Andrew Pack
Source Manggemant information

Noies

Notes

W N =

~ DN b A A ok

Estimate as at 18
November 2013

100,000 00
(25,000 00)
{5,000 00}

70,000 00
(1,145,682 34)

{1.075,882 34)
{675,000 00}

40,000 00
19,000 00
2,994 00
500 00
600
9,476 40
3.70500
8,500 00
2,857 31

e 0w NN

1
12

87,138 71

(50,000 00)
(2.000 00)
(7,500 00)
(1.617 00)
{3,729 88)
{2,500 Q0)
(2,000 00)
(3.000 00)

(72,346 88)
14,79183

13 {45,000 00)

{1,075,682 34)

70,000 00

70,000 00

1Per SPA, asset spht agreed wilh Corble in redation to Sale of business
3 Estimated Administrators cosis and expensas based on similar enpagements

3 DWF - Quote to deal with legal matters
4 Installation of two Gazeba s less direct Gosts
5 Delivery of Muddy Fumiture iess direct costs

8 £5k collectad (o date, eslimate lo collect further £3 5k of debts

7 Directors loan 2ccount settied in full

8 Sanderson Weatherall - Invoice for inventery end valuation advice

9 Dvect administration including staff wages [T supparl & web gervices

10 WiLs - Estimate of msurance costs

1L Estiamie of wildy costs, c£600 pald to date
2 Generel contingency

13 Estimated preferential claums

Breeze House Holdings Limited and BHC1 Limited {formerly Breeze House Company Limited) - Second Progress Report To

Creditors dated 15 April 2014

18



Z j0 | obed
¥ XION3ddVY

6L PLOZ (Udy G PRIEDP SI0pPaLD) o) Hoday ssauboig puooag - (papuwin Auedio) aSNoH azealg AUSWUG)) paun LOHE PUE paywi sBuipioy asno azaaig
poo ] 31Va OL NMVHA S33d 101
s9'cer 05 £LETL 09 00 8% 080 05916 [TqT4 000sLT wy 1509 % SHNOH TVi0L
o0 STL 0§ 180"L o5t - o0g /80') 05 1 -
00 5L ag 2e0°L % - - 054801 051 - - ivn pur xR}
. - - - - - - sUOSUa
- . . - - B vopebnr
apniay| SISRTN SN0
£0 s9r 05°Z20'e 055 - 05 TZO'T w5y - -
00 59 05220t 059 - - 0g 220't g - - poansseun
- - . - - - - - - sepjoyeieys
- - - - - - - - - paNIG
- - - - - - - - (L ST
- - - - - . - sedAnjdng
SA0RPaID
P—— M—
$LIVE 05'798°L 056 - - 059" 95 -
: - - - - - - - sessy AuRd pIIYL
00§12 9§3T8L 5T - - 05 252 05e - - Ressy | SSuUEng Jo ses
- . . . - - . - eqUL io vonumay
- - . - . - - - pPlOYyasReT PuR pleysely - Auedoud
. - . - - - - Sa12I4s A pus sBumiy pus saamx)z Uswdinb3g pue ueld
- - . - - - - - (naong 6 o) Messy Jo1p0
00 §0¢ 00 0LY 002 - 00 0l9 [} f1geq Noog
185y J0 uocpes)esy
00 9% 04 129"} K - - 05 (29t [T -
- - - - - - - - - PR JO MO
. - . N - . - - Buipwy Buyogiuop
- . . . - . - - tujprl) BuyoBup
00 s9v 05 L29°1 05’ - 0529t 05¢ - - Bujpaiy fo 10qued | Aeg
Bujpes]
00 S9¥ 00 OE6 002 - 00 0£6 007 -
00 $9% ) 0T - - 00 026 002z - - Pnpuey Sioaang ve suodey
- - . - - - - suopaBgseau|
suopebpseau)
7T OE3 4 £80'F [ | 00 481 080 0ggrL’l 0T 00 0SLE 0Z¥
- - - - - - - - ~ sJeucnRaeId AJUaalosul LORD WA UoBien
00 00v 00 008 0T - - 00 008 012 Buprodey [sire0
. . . . . . . . - {B106sy Buunaeg tueunuicddy jo uoneaynoN & o) suondy IRHIV
o9 919 00 L94'C os'y Q0 (8L a0 - - 00 0852 o0 % aInson pur JualweBrua ‘vOEAlodNS S50
&3 el 059l 060 - - 05 9¥% 0Lo 00 0LL 020 Buiily Loarmeg pue Bupeysen
Buuerg u:m ucpensuIwWpy
Glsoou &.ﬁ_uorowﬁ W&eso:m&: (352 0RK] ARSNOHRE| S B0l InoHS B0 Ro0u GIA BBOH il vl o, 2 i S m..%«
apTma ST R L O
Hon.m._ﬁrq Hoddnsie S eEssYy) Seut, © 1) a410Lp, sl 8L By 2 .mwﬂt um._ Ly &

¥10Z TAdY 8 OL £102 ¥FF0LD0 6 OIHId FHL HOd S1S00 JNIL SHOLVULSININGY

(NOILVALSININGY NI) GILINIT SONIGTOH ISNOH 323/3



0z 10Z (dy G1 palep suolpaig o) podsy ssasbolg pucoag - (papw Auedwo?) asnoy azaaug Kaunoy) paiun VOME pue payun sBuipjo asnop azeaug
00 000'53 [ 31vd QL NMYHO §334 V104]
96'$5¢ 05Yserl 09T STEIYL  offt STOXL'LZL  SY et 008Z2'LL s8 il 1800 % SHNOH V1oL
{ 5L8tY 0OPLLDL (523 |§L180't 500 SLBSL' 56 L 05 ££9 0l0
[ 00'vL2'0l [TA%4 SLIEEL 509 §L05/8 56 41 05 £289 0i0 1A puR Xuy
. . - B - - - - SUCELad
. - - . uopetun
apnIou| SISNRW RO
89218 | Loooal’ee 00 63 - 00 093 '8¢ 00 68 -
85°96¢ 0578903 059C - 05285 0} 059 - pasnsasun
- - - - - - - wepogazyg
00'S9% 00 02L'C 00’8 - oTLe we - pumIRg
00's08 s Loy [0 - - 05 259 o5t IPRusIgg
§S Ive 00 0Z¥ '8k DOES 0o 0Zr 81 QOES - sookopdry
soypat)
Y pYe | {oo'Le'ey SZ arl 00'655'¢ _ SZHL 00 0CL'GE  0O'BOL 00 0£0'6 00°rL
- - . - - - e T — Secsy Aued Py
[FA1 WIS 05 05eWE  054) 000SBPL  OOOF 00 0E0'S 00 tt WESY /SS0UENG JO HUG
T4 057289'5) SL9§ 05zt 50 00 OFS S 0% - - ShIL Jo ubRUSLY
- - - - - - PioyesEaT) puk ployeauy - Auedouy
- SPINeA puR sBumly pul saumgxly Juswdinby pur JuR|g
- - . - - - - (42015 B o) Ressy 1930
00 Sv 00 O¥C'S 001 - wores 00Zh KqeQ yoog
9SSV JO UORES|IRGY
ST TOE | 00 OEY'2t 00°8S - 00 025'L1 00'85
. N " - - - @pRJ] JO N3O
R - . - . - Buipuil Supaiuon
00 562 057ZLL'e 05 L2 - - o5TiLe 05 L2 - - Suppey) Buobug
80t 05 21r's 05 0f 05 Liv's B0 . Buipeiy jo 10quog | Aeg
Buipes]
00 5Z¥ 00 00L°L [ - 00'00L"Y 00y -
00'5ZY 00 004t [°53 - - 00 00£ | w0 - 19NPUSY Ai0DWIQ Lo spoday
- - - - . . suonebiseau)
suonebisaau]
Zi gt 0SSPCSE G998 G5 teve 008 05 1%00E_ 05ve 6T0Z it
- - . - - - - - - SIBUORASRIY ADUAA OS] IO RIm UOS|er
00y 05 £0G'9 osth 00 561 00t 05ZI8S 05 ZL - Suplodey |wsaveg
6Z OvE 00 02851 00Fe - - MO 00 ¥E - [ssessy Bupnoeg Yueuguicddy jo uogroypoy B o) suocpoy |RRRY
oLzre 055ZC'L) orel 00 L9¢ 0aZ 0 129% 05 42 00geEs 1 e wnsop) pue juswebeuel ‘uopuedng smes
ooy 05ver's 508l 0565 L oS 05 LE8 ¥ 0501 5 L2) -4} Suing Acoymms pus Bupaisey

Z jo z abeg
¥ XION3ddY

PH0Z “TddY 8 OL €102 ¥3IE0LI0 6 QON3d 3HL ¥O4 S1S0D WL (SHOLYILSININQY

(NOILYHLSININGY Ni) (Q3 LN ANYAWOD ISNOH 3Z3344) Q3 LINIT LOHA



